

No. 18-450

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UTAH REPUBLICAN PARTY, PETITIONER

v.

SPENCER J. COX, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF U.S. PASTOR COUNCIL AND
CHRISTIAN LIFE CENTER AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
106 East Sixth Street
Suite 900
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented i
Table of contents..... ii
Table of authorities iii
Interest of amici curiae.....1
Summary of the argument.....2
Reasons for granting the writ3
 I. The court of appeals’ ruling threatens the
 autonomy and associational freedom of civic
 and religious organizations3
 II. Certiorari is warranted to limit the reach of
 the loose and indeterminate *Anderson-*
 Burdick test7
Conclusion9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....3
Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004)8
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)3
Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....4, 7
California Democratic Party v. Jones,
530 U.S. 567 (2000)2, 8
Christian Legal Society v. Martinez,
561 U.S. 661 (2010)7
*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil
Rights Commission*, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....5
Wheaton College v. Burwell, 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014)4

Rules

Executive Order 136727

Other Authorities

Stephen L. Carter, *The Culture of Disbelief: How
American Law and Politics Trivialize Religious
Devotion* (1994).....5
Antonin Scalia, *The Rule of Law as a Law of
Rules*, 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989).....8
